

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 19–0214

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

GREGORY MICHAEL DAVIS,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR LINN COUNTY
THE HONORABLE SEAN W. MCPARTLAND, JUDGE

APPELLEE’S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

LOUIS S. SLOVEN
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov

JERRY VANDER SANDEN
Linn County Attorney

ELENA WOLFORD
Assistant Linn County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	8
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	12
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. Davis’s trial counsel was not ineffective in failing to challenge omission of internal cross-references to other jury instructions from Jury Instruction 22.	23
A. Davis cannot show breach of an essential duty because the jury instructions, taken together, accurately instruct on all applicable defenses.....	27
B. Davis cannot show prejudice. Adding this language to Jury Instruction 22 would not create a reasonable probability of a different result.	33
II. The instruction on intoxication explained the law on an issue that arose fairly from the evidence. If giving this instruction was error, it was wholly harmless.	38
A. There was substantial evidence to support an intoxication instruction, and the trial court was correct to grant the State’s request to include one.....	40
B. The jury found that Davis formed specific intent to kill Carrie. There can be no prejudice from submitting this intoxication instruction, which gave Davis another chance to avoid that finding.	47

III. Davis’s trial counsel was not ineffective for declining to object to cross-references in marshalling instructions for lesser included offenses, referring to a range of instructions that included diminished responsibility.	50
IV. Davis’s trial counsel was not ineffective for asking a question that elicited Dr. Andersen’s opinion that Davis acted with specific intent to kill Carrie.....	53
V. There is no cumulative error or cumulative prejudice.....	65
CONCLUSION	71
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	71
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Middleton v. McNeil</i> , 541 U.S. 433 (2004).....	39
<i>Sillick v. Ault</i> , 358 F.Supp.2d 738 (N.D. Iowa 2005)	30
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	26, 51, 54
<i>United States v. Dunkel</i> , 927 F.2d 955 (7th Cir. 1991)	66

State Cases

<i>Alcala v. Marriott International, Inc.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2010)	48
<i>Dolezal v. Bockes</i> , 602 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 1999)	25
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 478 N.W.2d 884 (Iowa Ct. App. 1991)	44
<i>Grismore v. Consolidated Products Co.</i> , 5 N.W.2d 328 (Iowa 1942)	59
<i>Hannan v. State</i> , 732 N.W.2d 45 (Iowa 2007).....	25, 50
<i>Hering v. State</i> , No. 13–1945, 2016 WL 3269454 (Iowa Ct. App. June 15, 2016)	56
<i>Hylar v. Garner</i> , 548 N.W.2d 864 (Iowa 1996)	66
<i>In re Detention of Palmer</i> , 691 N.W.2d 413 (Iowa 2005)	58, 59
<i>Inghram v. Dairyland Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 215 N.W.2d 239 (Iowa 1974)	66
<i>Kirklin v. State</i> , No. 01–0230 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 28, 2001)	31
<i>Ledezma v. State</i> , 626 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2001).....	26
<i>Smith v. Korf, Diehl, Clayton and Cleverly</i> , 302 N.W.2d 137 (Iowa 1981).....	25
<i>State v. Adviento</i> , 319 P.3d 1131 (Haw. 2014)	44

<i>State v. Aguilar</i> , 325 N.W.2d 100 (Iowa 1982)	44
<i>State v. Ambrose</i> , 861 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2015)	24, 38, 50
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , No. 15–1180, 2016 WL 5407954 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 28, 2016)	49
<i>State v. Arterburn</i> , No. 13–0035, 2014 WL 1715061 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 30, 2014)	66
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 223 N.W.2d 181 (Iowa 1974)	25
<i>State v. Blackford</i> , 335, N.W.2d 173 (Iowa 1983)	32
<i>State v. Broughton</i> , 425 N.W.2d 48 (Iowa 1988).....	46
<i>State v. Broughton</i> , 450 N.W.2d 874 (Iowa 1990).....	32
<i>State v. Bugely</i> , 562 N.W.2d 173 (Iowa 1997)	64
<i>State v. Caldwell</i> , 385 N.W.2d 553 (Iowa 1986)	44
<i>State v. Callender</i> , 444 N.W.2d 768 (Iowa Ct. App. 1989).....	50
<i>State v. Canal</i> , 773 N.W.2d 528 (Iowa 2009)	27
<i>State v. Clark</i> , No. 14–2035, 2016 WL 1130286 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 23, 2016).....	35
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 305 N.W.2d 434 (Iowa 1981).....	44
<i>State v. Flores</i> , 314 P.3d 120 (Haw. 2013)	44
<i>State v. Fintel</i> , 689 N.W.2d 95 (Iowa 2004)	28
<i>State v. Frank</i> , 298 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 1980)	31
<i>State v. Gilmore</i> , No. 11–0858, 2012 WL 3589810 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 22, 2012).....	32
<i>State v. Haanio</i> , 16 P.3d 246 (Haw. 2001).....	44
<i>State v. Hardin</i> , No. 03–1089, 2004 WL 2947440 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 22, 2004)	58, 59, 64

<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 412 N.W.2d 174 (Iowa 1987)	45, 46
<i>State v. Keller</i> , 760 N.W.2d 451 (Iowa 2009).....	26, 51, 54
<i>State v. LeCompte</i> , 327 N.W.2d 221 (Iowa 1982).....	50
<i>State v. Liggins</i> , 557 N.W.2d 263 (Iowa 1996).....	40
<i>State v. Marin</i> , 788 N.W.2d 833 (Iowa 2010).....	48
<i>State v. Maxwell</i> , 743 N.W.2d 185 (Iowa 2008)	33
<i>State v. McMullin</i> , 421 N.W.2d 517 (Iowa 1988).....	37
<i>State v. Mickens</i> , 462 N.W.2d 296 (Iowa Ct. App. 1990).....	56
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 450 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 1990).....	69
<i>State v. Moses</i> , 320 N.W.2d 581 (Iowa 1982).....	57, 59
<i>State v. Negrete</i> , 486 N.W.2d 297 (Iowa 1992).....	52
<i>State v. Norem</i> , No. 14–1524, 2016 WL 146237 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 13, 2016).....	64
<i>State v. Ondayog</i> , 722 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 2006)	24, 25, 50
<i>State v. Overmann</i> , 220 N.W.2d 914 (Iowa 1974)	25
<i>State v. Predka</i> , 555 N.W.2d 202 (Iowa 1996).....	40
<i>State v. Sallis</i> , 262 N.W.2d 240 (Iowa 1978).....	25
<i>State v. Shorter</i> , 893 N.W.2d 65 (Iowa 2017)	26, 54
<i>State v. Spates</i> , 779 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 2010)	39, 40
<i>State v. Stonerook</i> , No. 05–1917, 2006 WL 3799546 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 28, 2006)	31, 32
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 307 P.3d 1142 (Haw. 2013).....	45
<i>State v. Thorndike</i> , 860 N.W.2d 316 (Iowa 2015)	26, 33, 34, 35, 51, 54

<i>State v. Traywick</i> , 468 N.W.2d 452 (Iowa 1991)	39
<i>State v. Uthe</i> , 542 N.W.2d 810 (Iowa 1996)	27
<i>State v. Van Rees</i> , 246 N.W.2d 339 (Iowa 1976).....	46
<i>State v. Welch</i> , 507 N.W.2d 580 (Iowa 1993)	25
<i>State v. Wills</i> , 696 N.W.2d 20 (Iowa 2005)	25
<i>State v. Youngbear</i> , 202 N.W.2d 70 (Iowa 1972).....	49
<i>Steinkuehler v. State</i> , 507 N.W.2d 716 (Iowa 1993).....	44
State Statutes	
2019 Iowa Acts ch. 140, § 31	25
Iowa Code § 814.7.....	25, 54
State Rules	
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(3).....	66
Iowa R. Evid. 5.703.....	61
Iowa R. Evid. 5.704.....	57
Iowa R. Evid. 5.705.....	30
Iowa R. Evid. 5.801(d)(2)(A)	61
Other Authority	
Laurie Kratky Doré, <i>Iowa Practice Series: Evidence</i> , § 5.704.2 (updated 2018)	58
